

REPRESENTATION PETITION

Is this an amended petition? $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$									
PARTIES	Include information for all parties involved.	TYPE OF R	EQUEST Select ONE of the following.						
EMPLOYER Contact Title Address	Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency Dave Fuller Director 710 West 13th Street Vancouver, WA 98660 (360) 737-1911 Ext. dave.fuller@clark.wa.gove	RECOGNITION employees of inclusion a group of en unit as described in the company of the company	ON to be certified as the representative of currently unrepresented. OF UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES to have imployees added to an existing bargaining ribed in WAC 391-25-440. REPRESENTATIVE to be certified as the eve of employees currently represented by anization. ATION to no longer be represented by the						
Contact	CRESA Supervisors Andrew Walker	_	PETITION a determination by the						
Title	President	commission according to WAC 391-25-090.							
Address	3212 NE Tillicum	BARGAININ							
	Camas, WA 98607		vivision 911 Emergency Services oyees in Bargaining Unit 6						
Telephone	(360) 907-0100 Ext.	-	oyees in Bargaining Unit6 sting or proposed bargaining unit:						
Email	ccsupguild@gmail.com		3 · p · p · · p · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
CURRENT BA If one exists Contact Title	RGAINING REPRESENTATIVE	collective barga	e Clark County 911 Supervisors Guild as the aining representative for the supervisors of nal Emergency Services Agency.						
Address City, State, ZII Telephone Email	Ext	If one exists, the bargaining agree	bargaining unit's most recent collective ement must be filed with this petition. Date December 31, 2022						
SHOWING	OF INTEREST The showing of interest	st cards are confid	dential and are filed ONLY with PERC.						
The petition must be filed with a showing of interest indicating support of at least 30 percent of the employees in the bargaining unit. Showing of interest cards may be submitted electronically, provided the copy is legible.									
AUTHORIZ	ZED CONTACT FOR PETITIONER								
Name	Sydney D. Vinnedge	Title	Legal Counsel						
Address	3600 15th Avenue W., Suite 100	City, State, ZIP_Seattle, WA 98119							
Telephone	(206) 281-1770 Ext.	Email	Sydney@vinnedge.com						
Signature	J. W. T	Date	31 Aug 2022 Form E-1 (1/2019)						

SKALBANIA & VINNEDGE ATTORNEYS AT LAW A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION

August 31, 2022

VIA THE PERC E-FILING SYSTEM

Executive Director Mike Sellars Public Employment Relations Commission 112 Henry Street NE, Suite 300 Post Office Box 40919 Olympia, WA 98504

Re: Petition for Representation of Bargaining Unit, Clark County 911 Supervisors Guild

Dear Director Sellars:

Please find the attached Representation Petition that is being filed with your agency by the supervisors employed by the Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency. The purpose of this Petition is to establish the Clark County 911 Supervisors Guild as the collective bargaining representative of the supervisors of the Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency.

Thank you for your agency's assistance in this matter and please let me know if you have any questions about the enclosed petition.

Sincerely,

SKALBANIA & VINNEDGE

Sydney D. Vinnedge

cc: Dave Fuller

/tc

DECLARATION OF ANDREW WALKER

I, Andrew Walker, a supervisor with the Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency (CRESA), do hereby certify that the supervisors of CRESA have voted upon and authorized decertification from the Clark County Dispatchers Guild. On Upon the supervisors of CRESA then unanimously voted to establish the Clark County 911 Supervisors Guild as the collective bargaining representative of the supervisors of the Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency.

I, Andrew Walker, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America and the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED ON:

SIGNATURE:

Andrew Walker, President

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

In the matter of the petition of:)	
CLARK COUNTY DISPATCHERS GUILD)	CASE 19572-E-05-3082
Involving certain employees of:)	DECISION 9053 - PECB
)	DECISION 9033 - FECD
CLARK REGIONAL EMERGENCY)	
SERVICES AGENCY)	CERTIFICATION
)	Cross-check by
)	Agreement of Parties

Emmal Skalbania and Vinnedge by Sydney D. Vinnedge, Attorney at Law, for the petitioner.

John Talbot, Assistant Director, for the employer.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. The above-named petitioner filed with the Public Employment Relations Commission a petition for investigation of a question concerning representation of employees of the above-named employer. The petition was timely filed and accompanied by a showing of interest which was administratively determined by the Commission to be sufficient. No other organization is know to claim to represent the employees involved.
- 2. These representation proceedings were conducted by the Commission in the bargaining unit described as:

ALL FULL-TIME AND REGULAR PART-TIME SUPERVISORY COMMUNICATIONS DISPATCHERS OF THE CLARK REGIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY, EXCLUDING CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES AND NON-SUPERVISORY EMPLOYEES.

3. All proceedings were conducted under the supervision of the Commission in a manner designed to afford the affected employees a free choice in the selection of their bargaining representative, a confidential cross-check of employer and

union documents has been conducted by the Commission staff and a tally of the results previously furnished to the parties is attached hereto; and no meritorious objections have been filed with respect to these proceedings.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

- 1. The unit described in paragraph 2 of the foregoing Findings of Fact is an appropriate unit for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of 41.56.060 RCW.
- 2. All conditions precedent to a certification have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is

CERTIFIED

The employees of the above-named employer in the appropriate bargaining unit described in paragraph 2 of the foregoing Findings of Fact have chosen:

CLARK COUNTY DISPATCHERS GUILD

as their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining with their employer.

Issued at Olympia, Washington, this 10th day of August, 2005.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

MARVIN L. SCHURKE, Executive Director



PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Street: 603 EVERGREEN PLAZA BUILDING - 711 CAPITOL WAY Mail: P.O. BOX 40919 OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98504-0919 (360) 753-3444

TALLY OF CROSS-CHECK

	a		8			*			
Instru	uctions: See other s	ide of this form	١.		Applicable Ru	le: WAC 391-25-41	0 .		
CAS	SE NUMBER 19	572 - E -	053087	EMPLOY	er Clark	. Regional Ex	mero	gency Services Ap	Yency
						0		er WAC 391-25-410, w	
	agency original or lead to the petition and if turnish to the agent indicating those endicating those endicating those endicating the agency by the (3) The emploisation containing the name (4) Prior to the question concerning (5) Where the terminated and the (6) All cross-origiving representative records, the agency	egible copies of ndicating that the cy membership inployees currer by shall honor a employee. Ever shall make the commencement of the commencement of the commencement of the corganization of the commencement of the corganization of the corg	f individual carche employees a precords main ntly members in a valid revocation available to the ures of the emplement of the crosson be determined by actual combined in flower of of citing the cross-octing the carches and in the cross-octing the carches and in the cross-octing the carches and in the cross-octing the cross-octing the carches and in the cross-octing the cross-o	Is or letters signed a authorize the named authorize the organ in good standing, ion of authorization agency original or aloloyees in the barga ses-check, the organ ed by a representa ner or a request for to be certified in the apparison of records appearing on the check shall prepare	and dated by er lorganization to nization as a paracontained in a legible copies or aining unit. nization may fill tion election after bargaining unifurnished by the membership reand furnish to ti	inployees in the bar or represent them for art of its business re in individual card or femployment record e and serve, as rec any such requests so the commencement t for a period of at le e parties. The age folls of the organization the parties a tally sh	gaining r the pre- ecords letter s ds main quired I shall be tof the east on ncy sha ion. Up	e cross-check, the cross-c	rior to the filing aining, or shall mployees and and furnished to siness records quest that the check shall be of employees comparison of ployees in the
The	results of that co	ross-check a	are certified	to be as follows	s:			A .	
1.	NUMBER OF E	MPLOYEES	S AGREED	TO BE IN BAR	GAINING U	NIT			4
2.	NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WHOSE INCLUSION IN UNIT IS CHALLENGED								<u>Ø</u>
3.	TOTAL EMPLOYEES TO BE CONSIDERED (Total of Lines 1 and 2)							4	
4.	NUMBER OF VALID AUTHORIZATIONS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH MAJORITY STATUS								3
5.	TOTAL AUTHORIZATION CARDS OR MEMBERSHIP RECORDS EXAMINED								
6.	NUMBER OF AUTHORIZATIONS REJECTED AS INVALID								
7.	NUMBER OF A	AUTHORIZA	TIONS ACC	CEPTED AS VA	LID EVIDE	NCE OF REPRE	ESEN	TATION	•
	NUMBER OF AUTHORIZATIONS ACCEPTED AS VALID EVIDENCE OF REPRESENTATION BY (organization) Clark County Dispatchers Guild. 3							. 3	
8.	THE RESULT		. 1			,			
	[] Eligibility ch	nallenges are	e sufficient i	n number to aff	ect the resu	lts.			
	,	-				exclusive barga	inina	representative.	
				e" is appropriate		Ü	J	,	
									spo
				Р.	UBLIC E	MPLOYMEN ⁻	T RE	ELATIONS COM	MISSION
DAT	EISSUED <u></u>	uly 29,.	2005	B	r ff	ye Porek	2,		
ACI	KNOWLEDGI	MENT OF	OBSER	VERS The ur	ndersigned a	icknowledge se	rvice	of a copy of this tally	of cross-check
For th	ne Employer				Title			Date	
For o	rganization on Line	7			Title			Date	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Tiffiney D. Cowan, do hereby declare and certify under penalty of perjury under the Law of the State of Washington, that I filed the attached REPRESENTATION PETITION on behalf of the CLARK REGIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY SUPERVISORS, by e-filing the original to the following:

Mike Sellars, Executive Director Public Employment Relations Commission 112 Henry Street NE, Suite 300 Post Office Box 40919 Olympia, WA 98506 Email: filing@perc.wa.gov

with true and correct copies served by email:

Dave Fuller, Director Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency 710 W 13th Street Vancouver, WA 98660 Email: dave.fuller@clark.wa.gov

DATED this 31st day of August 2022.

SKALBANIA & VINNEDGE

Tiffiney Cowan

Paralegal

Tiffiney Cowan From: To: PERC, Filing (PERC) Cc: Fuller, Dave; Syd Vinnedge

Subject: Representation Petition (CRESA Supervisors) Date: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 12:52:20 PM

External Email

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached filing regarding the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.



FILING docs - CRESA Supervisors (Representation...

PLEASE NOTE We have a new suite number.

Our new address is: 3600 15th Avenue W., Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98119-1330

Tiffiney Cowan, Paralegal SKALBANIA & VINNEDGE, PSC Attorneys At Law

3600 15th Avenue W., Suite 100 | Seattle, WA 98119-1330

Phone: (206) 281-1770 | Fax: (206) 281-1772

Email: office@unionlaw.org

NOTICE: This email is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It contains information that is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender by a reply email and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information by someone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.